If the Distribution Amount is implemented, the Company's Shares are expected to trade at a

lower share price than its then trading price immediately prior to the 'ex' date for the

Distribution Amount due to the return of funds to Shareholders.

As the trading price of the Company’s Shares on the ASX is below $0.20 and is expected to

decrease following the implementation of the Capital Return, the Company has obtained a

waiver from ASX in respect to Listing Rule 7.25 to the extent necessary to permit the

Company to undertake the Capital Return.

(e) Financial position

The cash reserves of the Company are sufficient to fully fund the Capital Return. The

financial impact of the Capital Return on the Company's balance sheet is as set out in the

unaudited pro forma balance sheet below, based on the unaudited financial position of the

Company as at 30 September 2025.

The pro forma balance sheet set out below (in USD) is prepared on the following basis that

the Capital Return occurred on 12 February 2026.

USD 30 September 2025

(Unaudited)

'000

Adjustment for impact

of Capital Return

Pro-forma after

Capital Return

(Unaudited)

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 39,560 (28,000) 11,560

Trade and other

receivables

2,316 - 2,316

Inventories 742 - 742

Other current assets –

other

426 - 426

Total current assets 43,043 (28,000) 15,043

Non-current assets

Trade and other

receivables

37 - 37

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Next Science Limited ACN 622 382 549   Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting 2026   12

USD 30 September 2025

(Unaudited)

'000

Adjustment for impact

of Capital Return

Pro-forma after

Capital Return

(Unaudited)

Property, plant and

equipment

387 - 387

Right-of-use assets 397 - 397

Intangible assets 1,818 - 1,818

Total non-current assets 2,639 - 2,639

Total assets 45,682 (28,000) 17,682

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,546 - 1,546

Lease liabilities 91 - 91

Employee benefits 206 - 206

Total current liabilities 1,843 - 1,843

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 104 - 104

Employee benefits 9 - 9

Total non-current

liabilities

113 - 113

Total liabilities 1,956 - 1,956

Net assets 43,726 (28,000) 15,726

Equity

Share capital 137,231 (28,000) 109,231

Capital Raising Costs (3,203) - (3,203)

Reserves (42,970) - (42,970)

Accumulated losses (47,332) - (47,332)

Total Equity 43,726 (28,000) 15,726

1.7   TAX CONSEQUENCES FOR SHAREHOLDERS

This section should be read in conjunction with the entire Notice of Meeting and Explanatory
Memorandum. This summary is not intended to be comprehensive and is based upon the Company’s
interpretation of Australian tax law currently in force at the date of this Notice of Meeting. Shareholders
should not rely on the information on this section as advice in relation to their own affairs. This summary
is general in nature and is not intended to be an authoritative or complete statement of all potential tax
implications for each investor or relied upon as tax advice. The taxation laws are complex and there